

Bulletin Number: MMP 24-27

Distribution: All Providers

Issued: July 31, 2024

Subject: Targeted Case Management - Recuperative Care

Effective: September 1, 2024

Programs Affected: Medicaid, Healthy Michigan Plan

Note: Implementation of this policy is contingent upon State Plan Amendment (SPA) approval from the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS).

The purpose of this bulletin is to establish policy for Michigan Medicaid coverage of Recuperative Care (RC). Effective for dates of services on or after September 1, 2024, RC providers may be reimbursed for eligible services when provided to Medicaid beneficiaries 18 years and older.

I. Background

Targeted Case Management (TCM) - RC is a transitional program for Medicaid beneficiaries meeting eligibility requirements who are experiencing homelessness and discharging from an inpatient hospital admission. Beneficiaries are too ill or frail to return to their living environment, but are not eligible to continue hospital-level care, skilled nursing care, or other inpatient Medicaid services. RC is a short-term program that allows these beneficiaries to recover post-hospitalization, receive case management services, access medical care or other Medicaid services, and receive supportive services.

An RC provider will provide case management, room and board, and coordinate accessing medical care and Medicaid services. RC coverage will not exceed 90 days per hospital discharge.

II. Provider Requirements

The RC provider must be an enrolled Medicaid provider. The RC provider must meet the National Institute for Medical Respite Care (NIMRC) standards for medical respite care programs (<https://nimrc.org/standards-for-medical-respite-programs/>).

The RC provider must have:

- Private or semi-private rooms for Medicaid beneficiaries;
- Allow 24-hour access to rooms;
- Clean linens for each beneficiary upon admission;
- At least three meals per day must be provided;
- Secure place to store personal belongings;
- Secure medication storage accessible by the beneficiary;
- Appropriate storage for all durable medical equipment (DME);
- On-site access to laundry and shower facilities;
- 24-hour access to staff, and staff on-site who are minimally trained in first aid and basic life support on-site at all times;
- Written policies to allow beneficiary visitors to enter the facility/room;
- Written policies and procedures for life-threatening emergencies; and
- A facility that is compliant with local and state fire safety standards.

III. Provider Enrollment

RC providers seeking reimbursement for their services to Medicaid beneficiaries are required to be Medicaid-enrolled providers. To enroll as a Medicaid provider, an RC provider must obtain a Type 2 (Organization) National Provider Identifier (NPI) and complete an online application in the Community Health Automated Medicaid Processing System (CHAMPS).

Organization CHAMPS enrollment instructions can be found on the [MDHHS Provider Enrollment](#) page. RC providers are subject to all relevant policy provisions outlined in the [MDHHS Medicaid Provider Manual](#), including the General Information for Providers Chapter.

The RC provider must meet NIMRC standards for medical respite care programs. The RC provider must complete the Michigan Recuperative Care Provider Attestation Form (BPHASA-2428) attesting to meeting these requirements and provide any requested documentation to MDHHS to enroll as an RC provider. RC providers must complete the attestation every three years. RC providers must revalidate every five years. Failure to complete these requirements will result in the RC provider being terminated as a Medicaid RC provider.

IV. Eligible Population

RC is covered for Medicaid-enrolled homeless beneficiaries over 18 years old enrolled in fee-for-service (FFS) Medicaid, Healthy Michigan Plan and Managed Care. Emergency Services Only Medicaid, Plan First, and other limited coverage plans are excluded from coverage for recuperative care.

V. **Beneficiary Program Eligibility**

To be eligible for RC services, the beneficiary must be homeless and discharging from an inpatient hospital stay. The beneficiary must have a need for ongoing case management and support but is not eligible for continued hospitalization or another inpatient or higher acuity setting (such as a nursing facility).

The beneficiary must meet all the following in order for services to be authorized:

- 1) The beneficiary must be homeless as defined by Housing and Urban Development, homeless category 1, literally homeless (24 CFR §578.3).
- 2) Beneficiaries must be discharging from an inpatient hospital admission with an acute condition that can be addressed in less than 90 days.
- 3) Beneficiaries must be medically stable, independently mobile, and be able to manage and perform their own activities of daily living (ADLs).
 - The beneficiary is able to complete ADLs (such as transfers, bed mobility, eating, toileting, etc.) without physical assistance, cueing, or supervision.
 - If a beneficiary does not meet these requirements, they may be eligible for other Medicaid services (e.g. nursing facility) and should be referred for these services.
- 4) Beneficiaries must be able to manage medications and DME independently.
- 5) Beneficiaries must have a need for case management and supportive services.
- 6) Beneficiaries must be at risk for re-hospitalization or severe complications without the support of RC services.
- 7) The beneficiary is not eligible for continued hospital admission, skilled nursing facility admission, in-patient psychiatric admission, or other Medicaid inpatient services.

RC is not to supplant skilled nursing admission, behavioral health services or other higher acuity settings for which the beneficiary is eligible.

VI. **Prior Authorization**

RC services must be authorized by the MDHHS Program Review Division (PRD) prior to the start of services for all beneficiaries.

- FFS Beneficiaries – Prior authorization (PA) must be obtained from PRD for care coordination (G9002) and room & board (S9976).
- Medicaid Health Plan (MHP) Beneficiaries – PA must be obtained from PRD for room & board (S9976).

RC providers must contact the PRD Recuperative Care phone line at 844-732-8764 to complete a telephonic request for PA and receive authorization before the start of services.

RC services are authorized and billed per day. RC coverage will not exceed 90 days per hospital discharge.

RC providers must complete the Recuperative Care Prior Authorization Request Data Form (BPHASA-2427) when requesting RC services for Medicaid beneficiaries, prior to requesting PA, and maintain it in the beneficiary's record.

The following documents must be readily accessible for reference by the provider during the telephonic review:

- Completed Recuperative Care Prior Authorization Request Data Form (BPHASA-2427);
- Most recent history and physical examination;
- Social work notes/assessment, including status as it relates to ineligibility for nursing facility, in-patient psychiatric or other inpatient Medicaid services;
- Hospital consultation reports;
- Emergency department notes, if applicable;
- Most recent updated plan of care (POC) signed and dated by the ordering/managing physician;
- Most recent signed and dated nursing assessment, including a summary of the beneficiary's current status compared to their baseline status, completed by a registered nurse;
- Physical therapy and/or occupational therapy assessment, including a summary of the beneficiary's current functional status or level of functional independence with ADLs, DME and medication management;
- Hospital discharge plan (completed within two days of the PA request), including anticipated discharge orders for services such as-medical follow-up, durable medical equipment/supplies, medications and pharmaceuticals;
- Documentation that the beneficiary is homeless as defined by Housing and Urban Development, homeless category 1, literally homeless (24 CFR §578.3); and
- Anticipated admission date and discharge date from the RC facility.

A. PA Request Determinations

If the RC provider does not provide complete information needed during the telephonic request, no determination will be possible, and the provider must contact the PRD RC phone line at a later date when complete information can be provided.

i. Approval of RC Services

If RC services are approved, the provider will be issued an authorization number and end date at the conclusion of the telephonic request.

The approval does not guarantee that the beneficiary is eligible for Medicaid. If the beneficiary is not eligible on the date of service, MDHHS will not reimburse the provider for services provided and billed.

To ensure payment, the provider must verify beneficiary eligibility monthly at a minimum.

If a beneficiary is re-hospitalized during a PA period, upon discharge, RC services may be resumed with the same RC provider without requiring a new PA. Extension of a PA interrupted by a re-hospitalization will be reviewed and considered on an individual basis. Extension of a PA beyond 90 days will be considered on an individual basis.

ii. Denial of RC Services

If services are denied, the RC provider will be informed of the denial. The beneficiary will be sent a letter notifying them of the denial with an explanation of their appeal rights; the denial letter will be sent to the beneficiary's address on record in CHAMPS; a copy of the letter will be sent to the RC provider.

VII. Discharge from Services

RC providers must ensure either one of the following before discharging a beneficiary from RC services:

- The beneficiary's medical condition has improved.
- The beneficiary is being discharged to another setting that can meet their needs.

Note: The beneficiary may choose to discharge at any time or with no housing option if that is their choice.

VIII. Covered Services

The purpose of TCM RC services is to provide a comprehensive array of case management services that are appropriate to the conditions of the beneficiary, and to provide room and board. At a minimum, TCM-RC services must include:

- An in-person comprehensive assessment, history, re-assessments, and identification of a course of action to determine the specific needs of the beneficiary and to develop an individual Plan of Care (POC);
- Planning, linking, coordinating, follow-up, and monitoring to assist the beneficiary in gaining access to services;
- Assistance in establishing permanent housing;
- Coordination with the beneficiary's primary care provider (PCP), other providers, and MHP, as applicable; and
- Room and Board.

A. Comprehensive Assessment

The comprehensive initial assessment, and periodic reassessment, must be completed in-person by a qualified case manager. The initial assessment must be completed within two days of admission to the RC provider. In-person reassessment must be completed when there is a significant change in the beneficiary's condition or significant changes within the beneficiary's support network.

The comprehensive assessment must include, but is not limited to:

- Beneficiary's history;
- Identifying beneficiary's needs and completing related documentation;
- Identifying community-based resources the beneficiary currently accesses;
- Gathering information from the beneficiary and other chosen sources, such as family members, medical providers, social workers, to form a complete assessment of the beneficiary;
- Assessment of the beneficiary's current access to a PCP and other health care providers;
- Assessment of the beneficiary's current access to transportation; and
- Assessment of the beneficiary's living arrangement prior to admission.

B. Plan of Care

During or within two calendar days following the in-person initial comprehensive assessment visit, a specific care plan that is based on the information collected through the assessment must be developed. The POC must specify the goals and actions to address the medical, educational, social, and/or other services needed by the beneficiary. The qualified case manager must work with the beneficiary and others chosen by the beneficiary to develop those goals, and to identify a course of action to respond to the assessed needs of the beneficiary.

The POC should address the physical and behavioral health needs of the beneficiary, along with any other needed resources such as housing, energy assistance, food and nutrition, vocational and training, cultural and spiritual needs, and transportation needs. The POC must be updated when the beneficiary is reassessed or has a significant change in condition. The POC should be shared with the beneficiary's MHP, PCP and Prepaid Inpatient Health Plan (PIHP), as applicable, to the extent permitted under all applicable state and federal laws.

C. Qualified Case Manager

Qualified case managers may provide all components of RC services within their scope of practice. A qualified case manager must meet one of the following criteria:

- Licensure as a Registered Nurse by the Michigan Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs (LARA) and at least one year of experience providing community health or case management services; or
- Licensure as a fully licensed Clinical Social Worker by LARA and at least one year of experience providing social work or case management services.

D. Physician or Non-Physician Practitioner (NPP)

A Medicaid-enrolled physician or NPP licensed by LARA must provide general supervision of the case manager. An NPP is a healthcare professional licensed as a nurse practitioner, physician assistant, or a clinical nurse specialist.

E. Referrals and Related Activities

The qualified case manager will facilitate and coordinate referral and related activities to assist the beneficiary in obtaining needed services of their choosing. Activities such as scheduling appointments or linking the beneficiary with medical, educational, social, and/or other providers, programs, and services to address identified needs and achieve goals specified in the POC are primary components of TCM services. Referral activities include, but are not limited to, the coordination of the following:

- medical/physical and behavioral healthcare services;
- dental services;
- Substance use disorder (SUD) services;
- transportation services;
- housing support and services;
- nutritional and food services and resources (e.g. diabetes education) and/or coordinating referrals to the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP), Women, Infants, and Children-(WIC) or Food Assistance Program (FAP);
- education resources;
- employment, job training, vocational rehabilitation, or other financial services; and
- any additional social supports and services to assist the beneficiary in obtaining other needed services and assistance.

F. Monitoring and Follow-up Activities

Monitoring and follow-up activities include activities and contacts that are necessary to ensure the POC is implemented and adequately addresses the beneficiary's needs, and which may be conducted with the beneficiary, family members, service providers, or other entities or individuals. Monitoring and follow-up activities are conducted at least once in the six months following discharge, or as frequently as necessary as determined by the case manager, and may be completed in-person or virtually. Monitoring and follow-up activities should determine whether the following conditions are met:

- Services are being furnished in accordance with the beneficiary's POC; and
- Services in the POC are adequate.

Referrals to appropriate community providers should be made if current services in the POC are not adequate.

IX. Professional Services

Professional services are not covered by RC. Professional services or other Medicaid-covered services must be provided and billed by the appropriately enrolled Medicaid provider.

X. Durable Medical Equipment and Medical Supplies

Durable medical equipment (DME) and medical supplies are not covered by RC. DME and medical supplies must be ordered and provided as if the beneficiary was in their own home. RC providers are required to provide safe storage for all necessary DME and medical supply items.

XI. Coordination of Services

The RC provider must ensure coordination in the delivery of services through an integrated process across all aspects of Medicaid services. Integrated services encompass communication from all physicians and disciplines (e.g., skilled nursing and therapy services) as well as other entities (e.g., Home Health, MI Choice Waiver). The RC provider must also provide ongoing training and education for the beneficiary and caregiver with respect to the care and services identified in the POC, as well as for the safe transfer into or discharge from community services. Throughout the care planning process, it is the responsibility of the RC provider to ensure coordination of care and to avoid duplication of services (e.g., Home Health, MI Choice Waiver).

XII. Billing Requirements

RC claims are submitted by the Medicaid-enrolled RC provider. Claims are submitted on a professional claim format and must include an approved RC Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) code.

Currently covered RC procedure codes, rates and code descriptions are listed below and will be maintained on the RC fee schedule located on the MDHHS website at www.michigan.gov/medicaidproviders >> Billing & Reimbursement >> Provider Specific Information >> Special Programs.

RC services are to be billed as follows:

- S9976 (lodging per diem) 1 unit/visit per day
- G9002 (care coordination) 1 unit/visit per day

The PA number listed on the Medicaid Authorization Letter must be recorded on the claim.

XIII. Billed Days of Admission

Day of Admission Medicaid reimburses the day of admission if the beneficiary is in the facility prior to midnight.

Day of Discharge Medicaid does not reimburse the day of discharge.

For TCM, services should be billed based upon the beneficiary's enrollment. If the beneficiary is enrolled into an MHP, then the service is to be billed to the MHP. If the beneficiary is enrolled into Medicaid FFS, then the service should be billed through CHAMPS as an FFS claim.

For room and board, both MHP and FFS enrolled beneficiary claims should be submitted through CHAMPS for Medicaid FFS reimbursement.

PA requirements apply to MHP and FFS claims for TCM services as well as room and board.

Manual Maintenance

Retain this bulletin until the information is incorporated into the MDHHS Medicaid Provider Manual.

Questions

Any questions regarding this bulletin should be directed to Provider Inquiry, Department of Health and Human Services, P.O. Box 30731, Lansing, Michigan 48909-8231, or e-mailed to ProviderSupport@michigan.gov. When you submit an e-mail, be sure to include your name, affiliation, NPI number, and phone number so you may be contacted if necessary. Typical Providers may phone toll-free 800-292-2550. Atypical Providers may phone toll-free 800-979-4662.

An electronic copy of this document is available at www.michigan.gov/medicaidproviders >> Policy, Letters & Forms.

Approved



Meghan E. Groen, Director
Behavioral and Physical Health and Aging Services Administration

Michigan Recuperative Care Provider Attestation Form
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services

Provider Information

Provider Name		Provider National Provider Identifier (NPI) Number		
Service Location Address	City	State	Zip Code	

Contact Name
Office Phone Number
Office Fax Number

Recuperative care is a transitional program for eligible Medicaid beneficiaries who are experiencing homelessness and are too ill or frail to return to their living environment, but are not ill enough to continue to need hospital-level care or skilled nursing care. Recuperative care is a short-term program that allows these beneficiaries to recover post-hospitalization, receive case management services, room and board, access medical care or other Medicaid services, and supportive services.

The recuperative care provider must meet all the following to enroll, participate and bill Michigan Medicaid for recuperative care services.

I attest that our setting meets the following criteria to administer a recuperative care program in the State of Michigan.

Initials (do not use Xs or checkmarks) are required.

Our setting has the following:

- Meets the National Institute for Medical Respite Care (NIMRC) standards for medical respite care programs (<https://nimrc.org/standards-for-medical-respite-programs/>).
- Private or semi-private rooms for beneficiaries.
- Allow 24-hour access to rooms.
- Clean linens for each beneficiary upon admission.
- At least three meals per day provided.
- Secure place to store personal belongings.
- Secure medication storage accessible by the beneficiary.
- Appropriate storage for all durable medical equipment.

Michigan Recuperative Care Provider Attestation Form
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services

- _____ On-site access to laundry and shower facilities.
- _____ 24-hour access to staff, and staff on-site that are minimally trained in first aid and basic life support on-site always.
- _____ Written policies to allow beneficiary visitors to enter the facility/room.
- _____ Written policies and procedures for life-threatening emergencies.
- _____ A facility that is compliant with local and state fire safety standards.
- _____ A facility that is compliant with federal Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) requirements and that meets the individual beneficiary's functional needs.
- _____ I attest that we will have the appropriate providers available based on the member's plan of care (POC). These will include one or more of the following: registered nurse, licensed practical nurse, case manager, mental health counselor, social worker, or community health worker.

An administrator, manager, director, or other person authorized to sign must initial each applicable statement. Write the name and title of the person signing this attestation statement. This person must be disclosed to MDHHS on the Disclosure of Ownership and Control Interest of an Entity or in the Owners and Authorized Persons section of the Michigan Provider Screening and Enrollment application.

I attest to the accuracy of all information on this form.

Check if signing electronically:

I am signing this form electronically. My name as typed in the signature field is my legally binding signature. I understand that my electronic signature has the same legal effect and can be enforced in the same way as a handwritten signature.

Authorized Officer Name (Print or Type)	Authorized Officer Title
Authorized Officer Signature	Date

AUTHORITY: Title XIX of the Social Security Act
 COMPLETION: Is Voluntary but is required if payment from applicable program is sought.

The Michigan Department of Health and Human Services (MDHHS) does not discriminate against any individual or group on the basis of race, national origin, color, sex, disability, religion, age, height, weight, familial status, partisan considerations, or genetic information. Sex-based discrimination includes, but is not limited to, discrimination based on sexual orientation, gender identity, gender expression, sex characteristics, and pregnancy.

Michigan Department of Health and Human Services
RECUPERATIVE CARE (RC) PRIOR AUTHORIZATION (PA) REQUEST DATA FORM
 Contact the Program Review Division Recuperative Care Phone Line: 844-732-8764.

The provider is responsible for eligibility verification. Authorization does not guarantee beneficiary eligibility or payment.

This form must be retained in the beneficiary record.

1. Requesting RC Provider Name (Organization/Group)		2. Requesting RC Provider NPI	
3. RC Facility Street Address		City	State ZIP Code
4. RC Provider Office Contact Information Name: _____ Phone Number: () - Email _____			
5. Beneficiary Name (Last, First, Middle Initial)		6. mihealth Card Number	7. Date of Birth / /
8. Sex <input type="checkbox"/> M <input type="checkbox"/> F	9. Beneficiary Phone Number () -	10. Beneficiary Homeless Management Information System Number	
11. Beneficiary is currently enrolled in: <input type="checkbox"/> Medicaid Fee-for-Service (FFS) only* <input type="checkbox"/> Medicaid Health Plan**			
12. Discharging Hospital Name: NPI:	13. Discharging Hospital Location (City)	14. Hospital Admission Date / /	15. Hospital Discharge Date / / <input type="checkbox"/> Anticipated <input type="checkbox"/> Confirmed
16. RC Facility Admission Date / / <input type="checkbox"/> Anticipated <input type="checkbox"/> Confirmed		17. RC Facility Anticipated Discharge Date / /	
18. Beneficiary is homeless as defined by Housing and Urban Development, homeless category 1, literally homeless (§ 578.3). <input type="checkbox"/> Yes <input type="checkbox"/> No Individual or family who lacks a fixed, regular, and adequate nighttime residence, meaning the individual: <input type="checkbox"/> Has a primary nighttime residence that is a public or private place not meant for human habitation; or <input type="checkbox"/> Is living in a publicly or privately operated shelter designated to provide temporary living arrangements (including congregate shelters, transitional housing, and hotels and motels paid for by charitable organizations or by federal, state and local government programs); or <input type="checkbox"/> Is exiting an institution where (s)he has resided for 90 days or less and who resided in an emergency shelter or place not meant for human habitation immediately before entering that institution.			
19. Based on medical record documentation including, but not limited to,: Most recent history and physical examination, hospital consultation reports, emergency department notes (if applicable), most recent updated plan of care (POC) signed and dated by the ordering/managing physician, most recent signed and dated nursing assessment including a summary of the beneficiary's current status compared to their baseline status and completed by a registered nurse, hospital discharge plan (completed within 2 days of this PA request) including anticipated discharge orders for services such as medical follow-up, durable medical equipment/supplies, and medications, this beneficiary is: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Discharging from an inpatient hospital admission for an acute condition that can be addressed in less than 90 days. <input type="checkbox"/> Yes <input type="checkbox"/> No 			

- Medically stable upon discharge from inpatient hospital stay. Yes No
- At risk for re-hospitalization or severe complications without the support of recuperative care services. Yes No
- NOT eligible for continued hospital admission, nursing facility, inpatient behavioral health, inpatient psychiatric, or other inpatient services. Yes No

20. **Based on Physical Therapy and/or Occupational Therapy assessment** conducted during current hospitalization, including a summary of the beneficiary's current functional status or level of functional independence with ADLs, DME and medication management, this beneficiary is:

- Independently mobile. Yes No
- Able to complete ADLs (such as transfers, bed mobility, eating, toileting, etc.) without physical assistance, cueing, or supervision. Yes No
- Able to manage any medications independently. Yes No
- Able to manage any durable medical equipment/supplies independently. Yes No

21. **Based on Social Work notes/assessment**, other consultations, and medical record documentation conducted during current hospitalization:

- Beneficiary has a need for case management and supportive services. Yes No

22. **FFS Prior Authorization is required for all Medicaid beneficiaries.**

- *Medicaid FFS-only beneficiary requires PA for: **G9002 Care Coordination** and **S9976 Room & Board**
- **Medicaid Health Plan enrollee requires PA for: **S9976 Room & Board** (Care Coordination is covered by the MHP.)

23. **PA Determination: Contacted the Program Review Division Recuperative Care Phone Line on / / with the following result:**

- | | |
|---|---|
| <input type="checkbox"/> Approval issued. Authorization # _____ | <input type="checkbox"/> Unable to issue a determination at this time due to incomplete information. Tracking # _____ |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Denial issued. Tracking # _____ | <input type="checkbox"/> Beneficiary not eligible. Tracking # _____ |

24. **PROVIDER CERTIFICATION:** The patient named above (parent, if minor, or authorized representative) understands the necessity to request prior approval for the services indicated above. I understand the services requested herein require prior approval and if submitted on the proper invoice, payment and satisfaction of approved services will be from Federal and State funds. I understand that any false claims, statements or documents or concealment of material fact may be prosecuted under applicable Federal and State Law.

Provider's Signature: _____

Date: _____

AUTHORITY: Title XIX of the Social Security Act
 COMPLETION: Is voluntary, but is required if payment from applicable program is sought.

The Michigan Department of Health and Human Services is an equal opportunity employer, services, and programs provider.

The Michigan Department of Health and Human Services (MDHHS) does not discriminate against any individual or group on the basis of race, national origin, color, sex, disability, religion, age, height, weight, familial status, partisan considerations, or genetic information. Sex-based discrimination includes, but is not limited to, discrimination based on sexual orientation, gender identity, gender expression, sex characteristics, and pregnancy.